

No. 20-6166

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

BRAD KEITH SIGMON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of Corrections,  
MICHAEL STEPHAN, Warden of Broad River  
Correctional Institution,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Deputy Attorney General

\*MELODY J. BROWN  
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-6305

*\*counsel of record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PETITIONER’S QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

LIST OF PARTIES ..... 2

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 3

CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW ..... 5

JURISDICTION..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

    A. Facts of the double murder and investigation of the crime ..... 8

    B. Detailed Procedural History ..... 10

        1. State Trial, Collateral Actions, and Appeals ..... 10

            Charges and Trial ..... 10

            State PCR Action ..... 12

            Second PCR Action and Appeal ..... 14

        2. Federal habeas Action and Appeals ..... 15

REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 16

**I.** Both the district court and the Fourth Circuit correctly applied *Martinez*, which requires a federal court to consider two things: whether a petitioner may show ineffective assistance of collateral counsel and whether the defaulted claim is substantial. Both courts found Sigmon failed to show that his collateral counsel was deficient in the investigation of mitigation evidence. This uncontested finding is fatal to Sigmon’s continued effort to rely on *Martinez* to excuse his default. .... 18

**II.** This Court in *Martinez* did not grant the right to an evidentiary hearing to develop evidence nor was it necessary to do so. The existing rules of habeas litigation provide for expansion of the record in a stepped approach which favors submission of documents, including affidavits, prior to any grant of an evidentiary hearing. Sigmon was allowed to present affidavits in support of his position and the district court accepted his affidavits. Sigmon was not automatically entitled to more. .... 20

III.	Sigmon has shown nothing more than an ordinary application of well-established law in his habeas action. Both the district court and the Fourth Circuit merely applied the venerable <i>Strickland</i> test to assess Sigmon’s argument that collateral counsel was ineffective and also to consider whether Sigmon set out a substantial claim that trial counsel was ineffective. ....	25
IV.	Sigmon’s request for additional habeas proceedings “aggravate[s] the harm to federalism that federal habeas review necessarily causes,” and frustrate the important need for finality of litigation of his convictions and sentence. Sigmon failed to show cause to excuse his clearly defaulted claim and he is entitled to nothing further. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....		34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	30
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	25
<i>Buckman v. Hall</i> , 2009 WL 204403 (D. Or. Jan. 23, 2009) .....	24
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2058 (2017). .....	33
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2020). .....	23, 24
<i>Fielder v. Stevenson</i> , 2013 WL 593657 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	24
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)). .....	28
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> 737 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2013). .....	15
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	20
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	33
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012). .....	passim
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 967 F.3d 396 (2020) .....	20
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	31
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 795 S.E.2d 29 (S.C. 2016) .....	12
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan</i> , 825 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Ryan v. Schad</i> , 570 U.S. 521 (2013) .....	33
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007). .....	23
<i>State v. Sigmon</i> , 623 S.E.2d 648 (S.C. 2006) .....	11
<i>Sigmon v. South Carolina</i> , 548 U.S. 909 (2006). .....	11
<i>Sigmon v. South Carolina</i> , 571 U.S. 1028 (2013). .....	14
<i>Sigmon v. State</i> , 742 S.E.2d 394 (S.C. 2013) .....	9, 30
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 7, 18, 24
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 2018 WL 4691197 (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2018) .....	5, 7, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 2018 WL 6113017 (D.S.C. July 9, 2018). .....	23, 27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	18, 21, 22, 25, 27, 31, 32
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989). .....	33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	22, 29, 31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	29
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	32
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	21
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	20

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. VI. ....	5
-----------------------------	---

**Statutes and Rules:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	4, 5, 6
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20 (B). ....	10, 11
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-160 (B) .....	12
Rule 7, <i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts</i> .....	22
Rule 8(a), <i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts</i> .....	22
Rule 243(c), SCACR. ....	15
